
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 

N Boroda, D Green, T Pilkington, D Vernon (Chair), 
E Moss, M Rubinstein and G Marsden 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 23rd March 2023 are attached for 
approval. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on 
the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 

 

5   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

6   CULTURAL STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
Councillor Morris to provide an update. Report attached. 

 

7   TELECOMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
Councillor Quinn and Councillor O’Brien, Leader to provide an update. Report 
attached. 

 

8   PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND FORUM FOR PRESTWICH  

(Pages 35 - 48) 
 
Councillor O’Brien to provide an update. Report attached 

 

9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
Attached for information. 

 

10   URGENT  BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 23 March 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 
N Boroda, D Green, N Jones, T Pilkington, E Moss and D Berry 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor O’Brien, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs and HR 

Councillor Quinn Cabinet Member Environment, Climate 
Change and Operations 
Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive Bury Council 

Jon O’Connor Group Leader, Asset Manager 
Carmel Foster-Devine, Head of Engineering 

Crispian Logue, Head of Service (Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development) 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services 

Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services. 
 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor K Peel and Councillor M Walsh 
 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

OSC.3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 09th March 2023 be approved. 

 
OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 
OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
There were no member questions. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2023  

 
 

 

2 

OSC.7  BURY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2023/24 - STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  

 
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs and HR provided an overview of the 
report. The report se
[...]
en learnt. In response Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive advised the two 
approaches have commonality as they are focused on areas of greatest deprivation in the 
borough so the commonality is there between the area, but the people are different.  
 
Councillor Green wished to place on record the positive feedback from residents following 
Lynne Ridsdale’s appointment as Chief Executive. 
 
Councillor Boroda asked how the ‘local’ element of the Let’s Do It Strategy runs though the 
Corporate Plan and Team Bury delivery. In response members were advised that local is the 
way we want to operate now and we have a small number of public service teams working 
collaboratively this way and this will need to now be expanded. 
Councillor Vernon questioned the reference to an all-age skills strategy. Councillor O’Brien, 
Leader advised we should have an all-ages skills development approach and have established 
and appointed to a role to develop this work and build capacity. Councillor Jones further 
questioned about support for apprenticeships across Greater Manchester. In response 
Councillor O’Brien, Leader advised the different types of apprenticeships available, and work 
is taking place across Greater Manchester. Councillor Jones questioned when the Council is 
going out to tender has consideration taken place from a social value aspect to have more 
opportunities to upskill people in the Council or Borough to undertake tasks otherwise external 
people may be required. Councillor O’Brien responded to state it will be reviewed and included 
as part of the Social Value Policy. 

Page 4



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Birchmore questioned which partners are being worked with as part of the Skills 
Development. In response Members were advised Bury College will be a big partner, the Adult 
Learning Centre, Holy Cross College, local Sixth Forms and Greater Manchester organisations 
and external training partners. 
 
Councillor Vernon questioned the schemes identified for development and new homes. In 
response Crispian Logue, Head of Service Strategic Planning advised the 450,000 referred to 
within the plan is a combined total to be provided.  
 
Councillor Vernon thanked Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs and HR for his 
attendance this evening. 

 

OSC.8  UPDATE REPORT - PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SUB-GROUP  

 
Councillor Vernon moved item 10 to take place now so Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member 
Corporate Affairs and HR could participate in discussion.  
 
Councillor Vernon presented an overview of the report. 
 
Councillor Bernstein added that discussions have reflected that the sub-group has been 
beneficial and worthwhile including a growth in membership.  
 
Councillor Jones wished to thank the Sub-Committee for covering sickness absence which 
has been of high pertinence along with the work Sam McVaigh, Director of People & Inclusion 
is involved in to drive forward improvements.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny agrees that the Performance and Finance Sub-

Committee will continues into the next municipal year and appointment to it be 
included in the annual appointments report. 

 

 
OSC.9  HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE FUNDING 

2023/24 TO 2026/27 AND INTEGRATED TRANSPORT BLOCK 22/23  

 
Jon O’Connor Group Leader, Asset Manager provided the Committee with a presentation 
which has been appended to the minutes. 
 
Following the presentation Councillor Vernon opened to Councillor Quinn Cabinet Member 
Environment, Climate Change and Operations to provide an overview of the report. Councillor 
Quinn highlighted to members key concerns for highway maintenance and their budgets.  
 
Councillor Boroda questioned how much allowance has been made for unprecedented 
pressures. In response Jon O’Connor Group Leader Asset Manager advised that it is based 
on current pressures not future anticipated pressures.  
 
Discussions took place regarding the £2 million allocated within the budget with the details yet 
to be provided. 
 
Councillor Bernstein highlighted from the presentation that the asset of Bury  
roads is £1 billion which is significant and it would need huge investment. It was questioned 
how the ‘human factor’ in decision making is used in the approval process. Councillor Quinn, 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2023  

 
 

 

4 

Cabinet Member Environment, Climate Change and Operations provided assurances that the 
officers are the experts, and they make the decisions. Councillor Quinn Cabinet Member 
Environment, Climate Change and Operations advised there is an interactive map that shows 
the programmes of work across the borough which could take place as a learning opportunity 
for the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Discussions took place regarding individual areas planned under the programme of works and 
reserves list. 
 
Members discussed the various weights each type of data is given to make decisions on road 
works. 
 
Members sought further information on the ‘Safer routes for Schools Schemes’, in response 
the Committee were advised this is a scheme that looks at area surrounding a school and 
what can be done to encourage parents to walk or cycle to school.  
 
Members sought clarity on ‘collision hotspots’ within the borough. Members were informed that 
annually the Council looks at collisions in a five-year period and a list is drawn up of areas with 
the highest number of collisions. Following the exercise, the operations team look at the areas 
to see if there are any engineering measures that can be put in place to prevent collisions 
occurring in the future. Carmel Foster-Devine, Head of Engineering advised she would provide 
a list of hot-spots to the Committee following the meeting.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Quinn and Officers be thanked for their attendance and update 

2. All Councillors receive a copy of the presentation provided by Jon O’Connor 
Group Leader, Asset Manager. 

 
 

 
OSC.10  LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 
Councillor O’Brien, Leader of the Council provided an overview of the Local Transport 
Strategy.  
 
Members had discussions on routes of transport around the borough, development of 
Metrolink sites and bus routes that currently are unconnected. In response the Leader advised 
that within the strategy on pages 215-227 there is outlines of an improvement plan for bus 
routes. 
 
Councillor Pilkington suggested that the Strategy could be clearly broken down into updates 
for each township to assist with using the strategy. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the Rossendale Rail line and Councillor O’Brien confirmed 
that the Council will think creatively, and the Council’s position is that it is worth exploring but 
there is a heritage red line. 
 
The Leader also advised he would be welcome to considering how to connect Ramsbottom 
and Tottington. 
 
Councillor Bernstein welcomed the Local Transport Strategy but advised the challenge is how 
we educate people to understand its aim. He confirmed that there is significant time before 
delivery and the objective is improving the environment and active travel. The Leader agreed 
and advised firstly active travel and public transport needs to be improved for those who need 

Page 6



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2023 
 
 

 
5 

to use public transportation then to support those who choose to use a car but could use 
effective public transport. 
 
Discussions took place regarding specific Bus and Metrolink routes where members of the 
Committee highlighted areas for development and gaps in the current transport infrastructure. 
 
Councillor O’Brien finished by thanking officers for their work on this document and asked 
elected members for their support on this work and communicating it to residents. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pilkington and agreed unanimously by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that: 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee suggests that prior to commencement of 

consultation and to assist engagement, the Local Transport Strategy includes 
separate transport plans for each of the different townships.   

 
 

 

OSC.11  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
Councillor Vernon, took the opportunity to thank officers and members for their participation, 
attendance and contribution over the year. In addition Councillor Vernon also thanked Jacqui 
Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services and Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
for their support. 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.45 pm) 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



   
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: 13 June 2023 

Subject: Bury Cultural Strategy 

Report of Cabinet Member for Culture and the Economy 

 
Summary 

Between 2019-21 Bury was recognised as the first GM Town of Culture. A 

commitment was made to develop a borough-wide culture strategy which 

sustains the innovation developed during this time, supports economic 

development and contributes to a “wellness” model of community health and 
wellbeing. 

The development of this strategy has been led by an independent partner, 

Curated Place, part-funded by Arts Council England.  It has been co-produced 

with community groups and the borough’s principal cultural partners. 

Implementation will be supported through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund which 
has been secured for the next two years. 

_________________________________________________________ 
Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Lynne Ridsdale 
Position: Chief Executive 
Department: Corporate Core 
E-mail: L.Ridsdale@bury.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________ 

Background 

Described below 

_________________________________________________________ 

Links with the Corporate Priorities: 

The culture strategy will s
[...]
s budgets through 

the implementation of the Cultural strategy, however, it does support the 

Council in the delivery of one of its savings identified as part of the 2023/24 
budget process 

Bury has an extensive cultural offer provided by a wealth of partners.  In the 

past Bury Council has been able to contribute financially from its baseline 

funding to support the cultural offer within Bury.  Due to the increasing 

pressures on the budget and the savings that need to be made to fund front line 

statutory services the Council is now moving towards a position where it needs 

to support its partners through strategic support and through the use of 

externally generated funding wherever possible, for example the UK Shared 

prosperity fund, where the cultural strategy is specifically cited as a project but 

there are a number of complementary projects including East Lancs Railway and 
Wellness Engagement 

The significant regeneration across the borough not only by the Council but also 

through development partners will also add to footfall which will increase visitors 

Page 10



to attractions including the Bury art museum, East Lancs railway and the 
breadth of green spaces the borough has to offer 

_________________________________________________________ 
Background papers: 

None. 

 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in 
this report.  

  

Term Meaning 

  

 

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DIFFERENT CULTURES
SAME HORIZONS

A STRATEGY FOR TRANSFORMING BURY’S 
CULTURAL AND CREATIVE SECTOR

CULTURAL STRATEGY P
age 13



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD & INTRODUCTION 
TO THE STRATEGY

BACKGROUND

WHERE WE ARE NOW
WHERE WE WANT TO BE

PILLARS LET’S DO IT

OUR PRIORITIES FOR 
DRIVING CHANGE

HOW WE ARE GOING TO MAKE 
THINGS HAPPEN TOGETHER

INTRODUCTION VISION

OUR VISION FOR BURY’S 
CULTURE SECTOR

2

P
age 14



Cllr. Charlotte Morris
Cabinet Member for Culture and The Economy

Bury is a 
[...]
W
PROGRAMME
DEBRIEFS &
REPORTING

FUNDRAISE
ALUMNI &
SELECTED
COHORT 

SUPPORTED TO 
MULTIPLY

INVESTMENT 
FOR LEVELLING 

UP & C.A.T.

DELIVERY
FUNDED 

PROJECTS 
DELIVER IN NEW 

LEVELLING UP 
SPACES

EVALUATE
EVALUATION 
OF IMPACTS 

& INVESTMENT

ENROL
CREATIVE 

SKILLS 
DEVELOPMENT 

COHORT
YEAR 3

FEASIBILITY
IN NEW SPACES

WITH HIGH 
POTENTIAL 
PROJECTS/

COMMUNITIES

TRAIN
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

FUNDRAISING
PROJECT MANAGEMENT

EVENT MANAGEMENT
LEADERSHIP

SUSTAINABILIY

PROGRAMME
YEAR 3

SIGN-OFF
SPECIFIC TO 
NEW SPACES

PROMOTE
PROGRAMME 
BUILDING ON 
DATA FROM 

YEAR 1&2

ALIGN
PROGRAMMING 

SUCCESSES 
WITH LEVELLING 

UP AND 
C.A.T POTENTIAL

PRODUCTION
SUCCESSFUL

PROJECTS
FUNDED TO 

PRODUCTION
PHASE

DATA
DATA 

CAPTURED
FROM ALL 

EVENTS

13

P
age 25



you don't build a library 
to read. A library is a 
resource. it gives you 

answers to some idea of 
who you are or, more to 

the point, who you 
would like to be.

HOWARD JACOBSON, BOOKER PRIZE WINNER, PRESTWICH
14

P
age 26



DIFFERENT CULTURES
SAME HORIZONS

CULTURAL STRATEGY RESEARCHED AND AUTHORED BY CURATED PLACE FOR BURY MBC ©2023
ALL FEATURED IMAGES © CURATED PLACE  - PHOTOGRAPHER: SOLA

EXCEPT RADCLIFFE HUB & VICTORIA WOOD IMAGE PROVIDED BY BURY MBC

“It’s something I am and
something I want others to
be. It’s a reminder that it’s
possible to be happy.”

Victoria Wood.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

DATE: 13 June 2023  
 

SUBJECT: Telecommunications   
 

REPORT FROM:  
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien (Leader of the Council)  

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  
Crispian Logue (Assistant Director – Strategy, Planning & Regulation)  

 
 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The Government is promoting the availability of high-speed broadband and this 

is a central part of the Government’s National Infrastructure Strategy.  To 

assist this, the Government has introduced legislation that enables the fast and 

co
[...]
ciple grounds.  These are 
known as Prior Approval applications. 

 
In relation to poles, prior approval is required if: 

 
o Poles are above 25 metres in height in unprotected areas;   
o Poles are located in protected areas (CA’ and SSSI’s); and 
o Are designed and installed as monopoles for mobile 

telecommunications regardless of the height (e.g. 4G and 5G mobile 
phone masts) 

 
- Permitted Development: Some forms of development are deemed to be 

permitted development and do not require any form of planning application 
to be made to the local planning authority.  Traditionally, permitted 
development rights covered some minor development works within certain 
criteria like domestic extensions, changes of use and other minor alterations.  
 
Planning legislation has evolved over time to continually relax restrictions and 
the now includes various telecommunications including installing some 
cabinets, buildings and extensions. This means that some 
telecommunications infrastructure is now permitted development and 
therefore the local planning authority does not have a role in determining 
either the principle or the location/appearance of certain infrastructure.   
 
Under permitted development rights, the local planning authority does need 
to be notified of proposals and the local planning authority can suggest certain 
conditions.  However, these are not enforceable and do not have to be 
complied with.    
 
In relation to poles, these are deemed to be permitted development if:  

 
o The poles are below 25 metres in height; 
o They are not located in protected areas (CA’s or SSSI’s); 
o They are not deemed to be ‘masts’ for the purposes of mobile 

telecommunications. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Highways 

Page 31



 

4 
 

 

2.2  Like Planning, Highway powers have been limited through national legislation 

on telecommunications.   

2.3 The Highway Authority cannot consider the principle of masts and poles and 

their consideration is limited to ensuring th
[...]
 
it comes to telecommunications infrastructure.  The vast majority of such 
infrastructure is already deemed acceptable in principle and is either deemed to 
be permitted development or only requiring prior approval consents. 

 
4.2 There was a recent debate about the limits local authorities have around such 

infrastructure at Full Council and a letter was subsequently been sent to the 
Government setting out the local concerns around the lack of control and the 
potential impact that this can have at the local level. A response was received 
from the Minister responsible which underlined the need for Councils to maintain 
their overview of sites, engage where necessary, encourage the public to be 
responsive to the companies directly and consider the role that OFCOM has in 
enforcing the Code of Conduct. 

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
Contact Details:- 

 
Crispian Logue  
c.logue@bury.gov.uk 
Executive Director sign off Date:______________ 
 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 SCRUTINY REPORT 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: 7 June 2023 

SUBJECT: Proposed Neighbourhood Area and Forum for Prestwich 

REPORT FROM: Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
David Wiggins – Service Manager: Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to applications that have been submitted to the Council for 

the formal designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Forum in Prestwich. 

1.2 In particular, the report sets out:  

 The background to neighbourhood planning and the applications for the 

designation of a neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum for 

Prestwich; 

 Details of the consultation undertaken on both applications and a 

summary of the responses received; 

 Consideration of the applications and other supporting material in terms of 

scope, whether they satisfy the necessary legal conditions and 

consultation responses; and 

 the potential 
[...]
ys works. Jon O’Connor, Carmel Foster Devine and Cabinet 

Member Environment, Climate Change and Operations 

2. Highways Capital Programme to be revisited in new municipal year. 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 CULTURAL STRATEGY
	060420232FINALBuryCulturalStrategyREDRAFTcompressed

	7 TELECOMMUNICATIONS UPDATE
	8 PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND FORUM FOR PRESTWICH
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 13 June 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, D Green, 
T Pilkington, E Moss, M Rubinstein, G Marsden, G Staples-
Jones and S Thorpe 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor R Brown, Councillor C Morris, Councillor E O'Brien 

(Leader and Cabinet Member Strategic Growth) and Councillor 
J Rydeheard 
 

Crispian Logue, Assistant Director (Strategy, Planning & 
Regulation)  

Donna Ball, Executive Director of Operations 
Dave Wiggins, Unit Manager: Development Planning • Business 
Growth and Infrastructure 

Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services 
Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor N Bayley and Councillor N Boroda 
 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bayley and Boroda. 
 
Councillors Staples-Jones and Thorpe attended as substitutes.  

 
OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Birchmore, Bernstein and Thorpe declared a personal interest in relation to the 
Prestwich Forum as they had all attended the meetings and advised on Prestwich 
Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Birchmore declared a personal interest as she is involved in Philips Community 
Centre Committee 
 
Councillor Birchmore and Marsden also declared a personal interest as they have been 
involved in Radcliffe Carnival.  

 
OSC.3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2023 be approved 

 
OSC.4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 June 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 
OSC.5  CULTURAL STRATEGY  

 
Councillor Morris, Cabinet Member Culture, Economy and Skills provided an overview of the 
Cultural Strategy. This is the first time Bury has produced a Cultural strategy and Bury has a 
great culture offer.  
 
Councillor Vernon opened to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Birchmore asked questions regarding the cost and production of the Cultural 
Strategy brochure. In response Councillor Morris, Cabinet Member for Culture Economy and 
Skills advised that the Council worked with an external partner to produce the strategy which 
was inclusive of the production of the brochure. In addition, Councillor Morris asked if there are 
any concerns regarding disability accessibility to inform her and these can be amended to 
ensure full access in the strategies online presence.  
 
Councillor Bernstein questioned if there is the inhouse resource to deliver the strategy and 
how will the effectiveness be measured. In response Councillor Morris advised the Council 
have secured around £0.5million from the UK prosperity fund which will contribute in part to 
the delivery of the strategy. Some of the funding will secure the inhouse capacity and the other 
part will go onto the events and planning. There are key performance indicators attached on 
how the funding is used, for example, a certain number of events must be delivered and they 
must reach a specific number of visitors. 
 
Councillor Vernon, requested an update on the recommendation from last years Committee 
regarding exploring funding options for the Art Museum. Councillor Morris advised that the 
budget included a savings target related to Bury Art Museum and this is to be achieved 
through greater utilisation. It has been considered as a function room and advisor are looking 
at the space and market testing the offer of the Art Museum. Donna Ball, Executive Director of 
Operations advised that Cultural Services will be amalgamated more into other commercial 
services. There are fortnightly meetings with officers, three-weekly meetings with portfolio 
holders and milestones and progress are regularly monitored.  
 
Councillor Birchmore questioned if funds are available for community led projects and to 
localise events in local community centre. In response Councillor Morris advised there is 
funding available but there are caveats. 
 
Councillor Bernstein questioned how sport plays a part in the Culture Strategy.  Councillor 
Morris advised culture makes places pleasant places to live and agreed that structural internal 
changes are to bring leisure services closure to other services as it is important. 
 
Councillor Pilkington raised questions regarding funding through other avenues and 
highlighted some key issues that arose in Ramsbottom post covid.  
 
Councillor Birchmore questioned what the fourteen thousand pounds was spent on for the 
coronation’s celebrations. In response Councillor Morris advised it was spent on an art 
competition with local schools and artists supported this competition. Councillor Morris advised 
she will send across further information to Councillor Birchmore. 
 
Councillor Thorpe questioned how the strategy balances the heritage of bury and the vibrant 
future. Councillor Morris advised heritage is a key aspect to Bury and a clear action plan of 
how this is developed needs to be established.  
 
It was agreed: 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 June 2023 
 
 

 
3 

1. Councillor Vernon thanked Councillor Morris and Donna Ball for their attendance and 

update. 
2. Members note the Cultural Strategy. 

 
OSC.6  TELECOMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  

 
Councillor O’Brien provided a brief overview of the report and opened to questions from 
members of the Committee. 
 
Members raised joint concerns regarding recent infrastructure for telecommunications in the 
Borough, the themes of discussion were: 
 

 The process for granting permits to the firms and their financial resilience.  

 Who can establish these companies and under what commercial basis. 

 Are the companies reaching our most deprived and rural areas which are often the 

ones least digitally connected 

 To have some direction or input into the location of the infrastructure 

 Council’s having more rigorous controls on if companies can use shared infrastructure. 

 Elected Members had concerns that infrastructure can be placed within an area that 

slightly differs from its pin pointed position  

 Committee members expressed concerns around the model of provider seeking 
permission to build the infrastructure (provider or selling on to other services) 

 Members sought assurances on the Councils interactions with companies to address 

residents’ concerns regarding locations 

 Members suggested checking the validity of a ‘cheaper contract promise’ on contracts 

from the infrastructure. 

 

Following discussions, it was agreed: 
 

 Members to write to Ofcom setting out concerns raised in the meeting. 

 Officers enhance the ‘Frequently asked questions’ to include clarity on the points 
raised. 

 Councillor Marsden raised concerns regarding a particular site at which an 

infrastructure has been placed. Crispian Logue, Assistant Director (Strategy, Planning 
& Regulation)  requested this is dealt with outside the meeting. 

 
It was put forward by Councillor Bernstein and seconded by Councillor Moss and agreed 
unanimously that an all-party letter is sent to OFCOM setting out Members concerns that have 
been raised during the course of this meeting. 

 

OSC.7  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
One question was received in advance of the meeting by Councillor Rydeheard.  

 

“Can the Cabinet Member explain precisely why telecommunications poles and masts, 

which have received a large amount of media and local attention and triggered a lot of 

engagement between residents and local Councillors, are being considered by officers 

with little to no input or notification by ward members?” 

 

Councillor O’Brien responded. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 June 2023  

 
 

 

4 

 
The Government grants automatic Planning Permission for a range of development works 

across England and Wales. This range of automatic consent covers many things from 

domestic extensions and changes of use.  It also includes some telecommunications 

infrastructure.   

 

These developments are termed Permitted Development and are designed to facilitate 

expediency and certainty in the process, where developments are considered to be either 

minor works or where they are considered to be acceptable in principle nationally.   

 

The telecommunication poles that are currently being rolled out across the district are all 

considered to be Permitted Development and they therefore do not require any form of 

planning approval or consultation to be undertaken by the Council.  The Council has received 

legal opinion on this.   

 

Nevertheless, contact has been made with the provider and planning and highway officers 

have reviewed the proposals for the installation of the poles to ensure that they are 

appropriately sited.  Consideration of the poles are limited to highway safety and whether any 

are located within a sensitive location such as a conservation area or within the setting of a 

Listed Building.      

 

Officers have uploaded this position in a number of likely Frequently Asked Questions and 

these have been shared with all Members.  Some Members have subsequently requested 

further clarity or have met with officers to flag specific concerns.  Officer’s will continue to be 

available to respond to queries.   

 

Essentially, however, the Council’s role is limited under national legislation.  

 

In supplementary to the original question Councillor Rydeheard stated he understands the 

commercial sensitivities and asked if the Committee would commit to a resolution obliging 

officers to correspond directly with ward Councillors in relation to any proposed preliminary 

decisions delegated or non-delegated masts, telegraph poles and any other 

telecommunications infrastructure. 

 

In response members were advised by Crispian Logue, Assistant Director advised that officers 

could not disclose this information, but the company have advised they could share some 

information directly with ward Councillors in specific localities. In addition, Jacqui Dennis 

Monitoring Officer confirmed that further sharing of information would need to be on a case by 

case basis as it is dependent on what basis the Company has shared the information with the 

Council.  

 

 

 
OSC.8  PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND FORUM FOR PRESTWICH  

 
Councillor O’Brien, Leader provided a brief overview of the report provided. The decision 
made by Cabinet provides an avenue for those residents who are interested and engaged 
through the neighbourhood forum to be constituted with clearly defined boundaries of the 
neighbourhood area to work within and it is an important part of engaging with residents. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 June 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor O’Brien invited any questions from members of the Committee.  
 
Councillor O’Brien advised the Committee that the forum has been supported by Bury Council 
but is a grass roots forum that wished to be formally established. Other areas could establish 
this in each local area if they wished to. 
 
Councillor O’Brien confirmed there is a cost in time and money to support the forum and there 
is not a budget currently set aside for this support. Therefore, it would appear as an overspend 
or need to be resourced differently.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Councillor O’Brien be thanked for his attendance and update. 

 

OSC.9  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The workplan be noted for information. 

 
OSC.10  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 

 

 


